

10-56971

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EDWARD PERUTA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
Case No. CV-09-02371-IEG**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
EDUCATORS AND TRAINERS ASSOCIATION,
LAW ENFORCEMENT LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, LAW ENFORCEMENT
ACTION NETWORK, AND LAW ENFORCEMENT ALLIANCE OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

David B. Kopel
Independence Institute
727 E. 16th Ave.
Denver, Colorado 80203
Tel: (303) 279-6536

Dan M. Peterson
Counsel of Record
Dan M. Peterson PLLC
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403
Fairfax, VA 22030
Tel: (703) 352-7276

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29(c)3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. THE EXPERIENCE OF 42 STATES SHOWS THAT FAIRLY ADMINISTERED, LICENSED CONCEALED CARRY DOES NOT INCREASE CRIME OR PUBLIC DANGER5

 A. Fairly-administered licensed carry is the norm in this Circuit and nationally.....5

 B. Predictions about the supposed dangers of licensed carry have been proven false6

II. CITIZENS WHO ARE LAWFULLY LICENSED TO CARRY ASSIST LAW ENFORCEMENT, HELP PROTECT THEMSELVES AND OTHERS, AND REDUCE CRIME.....10

 A. The largest survey of law enforcement professionals shows wide and strong support for licensed carry10

 B. Studies of defensive gun use show that it promotes crime victim safety11

 C. Licensed carry has prevented massacres15

III. INDIVIDUALS LICENSED TO CARRY CONCEALED
FIREARMS ARE EXTRAORDINARILY LAW-ABIDING.....18

 A. Assertions that licensed carriers frequently murder
 are based on false data18

 B. Law enforcement data show that licensees are
 highly law-abiding22

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 1 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) | 1 |
| <i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>People v. Aguilar</i> , 2 N.E.3d 321 (Ill. 2013)..... | 16 |
| CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. II..... | 6, 7 |
| 18 U.S.C § 926B | 21 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>Armed Doctor Saved Lives in Hospital Shooting Near Philadelphia, Police Chief Says</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, July 25, 2014 | 17 |
| JEANNE ASSAM, <i>GOD, THE GUNMAN & ME</i> (2010) | 16 |
| H. Sterling Burnett, <i>Texas Concealed Handgun Carriers: Law-abiding Public Benefactors</i> , Nat’l Center for Pol’y Analysis (June 2, 2000)..... | 8 |
| Philip J. Cook <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Gun Debate's New Mythical Number: How Many Defensive Uses Per Year?</i> , 16 J. POL’Y ANALYSIS & MGMT. 463 (1997) | 13 |

PHILIP COOK & JENS LUDWIG, GUNS IN AMERICA:
RESULTS OF A COMPREHENSIVE NATIONAL SURVEY OF
FIREARMS OWNERSHIP AND USE (1996)13

Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States,
Crime Prevention Research Center (July 9, 2014)23

Clayton Cramer, *Violence Policy Center’s Concealed
Carry Killers: Less than it Appears*19, 20, 21, 22

Clayton E. Cramer & David B. Kopel, “*Shall Issue*”:
The New Wave of Concealed Handgun Permit Laws,
62 TENN. L. REV. 679 (1995)8

Clayton E. Cramer & David Burnett, *Tough Targets:
When Criminals Face Armed Resistance from Citizens*,
Cato Inst., Policy Analysis no. 11-12 (2012).....15

County Sheriffs of Colorado, *Concealed Handgun Reports*,
http://csoc.org/ccw_application.asp.....24

FBI, *Crime in the United States 2011*23

FBI, *Crime in the United States 2013*24

Government Accountability Office, *States’ Laws and
Requirements for Concealed Carry Permits Vary across
the Nation*, GAO-12-717 (July 17, 2012)22

Gunman Shot Dead Inside West Philadelphia Barbershop,
CBSPHILLY.COM, Mar. 22, 201516, 17

Thomas Hendrick, *Security Guard: “God Guided Me
and Protected Me,”* KMGH-TV Denver (Dec. 10, 2007).....16

Jose Juarez, *Our Quiet Rise in Handguns*, DAILY OAKLAND PR., (June 27, 2004)9

Judy Keen & Andrea Stone, *This Month’s Mass Killings a Reminder of Vulnerability*, USA TODAY, Dec. 21, 2007 16

Gary Kleck & Miriam DeLone, *Victim Resistance and Offender Weapon Effects in Robbery*, 9 J. QUANTITATIVE CRIMINOL. 55 (1993) 14

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOL. 150 (1995)..... 12

GARY KLECK, TARGETING GUNS: FIREARMS AND THEIR CONTROL (1997)..... 12, 14

Gary Kleck & Jongyeon Tark, *Resisting Crime: The Effects of Victim Action on the Outcomes of Crimes*, 42 CRIMINOLOGY 861 (2005) 14

David B. Kopel, *Pretend “Gun-Free” School Zones*, 42 CONN. L. REV. 515 (2009).....24

David Kopel, *Arming the right people can save lives*, L.A. TIMES, Jan. 15, 2013 17

Carlisle E. Moody & Thomas B. Marvell, *The Debate on Shall-Issue Laws*, 5 ECON J. WATCH 269 (2008)25

Carlisle E. Moody, Thomas B. Marvell, Paul R. Zimmerman, & Fasil Alemante, *The Impact of Right-to-Carry Laws on Crime: An Exercise in Replication*, 4 REV. OF ECON. & FINANCE 33 (2014)25

More might have died if doctor had not shot gunman, Phil. Inquirer, July 27, 2015..... 17

| | |
|---|------------|
| NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (2005) | 25 |
| PoliceOne, <i>Gun Policy & Law Enforcement Survey</i> (2013)..... | 10, 11, 18 |
| Tom Skoch, <i>The Editor’s Column: Facts Top Feelings, Change Views On Gun Issues</i> , THE MORNING J. (Feb. 6, 2011) | 7 |
| Tom W. Smith, <i>A Call for a Truce in the DGU War</i> , 87 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOL. 1462 (1997) | 13 |
| Lawrence Southwick, <i>Self-Defense with Guns: The Consequences</i> , 28 J. CRIM. JUST. 351, 362, 367 (2000)..... | 14 |
| Task Force on Community Preventive Service, Centers for Disease Control, <i>First Reports Evaluating the Effectiveness of Strategies for Preventing Violence: Firearms Laws</i> , 52 MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WEEKLY REP. 11 (Oct. 3, 2003)..... | 25 |
| Violence Policy Center, <i>Concealed Carry Killers</i> (2011)..... | 18, 19 |
| Marvin Wolfgang, <i>A Tribute to a View I Have Opposed</i> , 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOL. 188, 191-92 (1995) | 13 |
| Geoff Ziezulewicz, <i>Uber driver, licensed to carry gun, shoots gunman in Logan Square</i> , CHI. TRIB., Apr. 20, 2015 | 16 |
